# **ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC**

**ELECTRIC SERVICE** 

Effective: July 31, 2019 (implemented April 2020

Billing)

Filed: March 20, 2020

Supersedes: R-3 Effective 12/1/17 Schedule Consists of: One Page

**RIDER SCHEDULE R-3** 

#### **RETAIL RATE ADDER RIDER**

#### I. APPLICATION

To all retail customers served under any retail electric service rate schedule, rider schedule, or contract.

All provisions of the rate schedule with which this rider schedule is used will apply except as modified herein.

### II. BILLING

All charges under the applicable rate schedule, except in the Fifteenth Ward of the City of New Orleans, shall be divided by one minus the City of New Orleans Street Use Franchise Fee Rate (established as 5% by Ordinance 17962 M.C.S.; thus, 1 - .05 = .95) to determine the total amount due.

All charges under the applicable rate schedule for service in the Fifteenth Ward of the City of New Orleans shall be divided by one minus the City of New Orleans Street Use Franchise Fee Rate (established as 2% by Ordinances 30,747 and 30,748; thus, 1-.02=.98) to determine the total amount due.

# III. MINIMUM BILL

The Minimum Bill under the applicable rate schedule, except in the Fifteenth Ward of the City of New Orleans, shall be divided by one minus the City of New Orleans Street Use Franchise Fee Rate (established as 5% by Ordinance 17962 M.C.S.; thus, 1 - .05 = .95) to determine the total Minimum Bill.

The Minimum Bill under the applicable rate schedule for service in the Fifteenth Ward of the City of New Orleans shall be divided by one minus the City of New Orleans Street Use Franchise Fee Rate (established as 2% by Ordinances 30,747 and 30,748; thus, 1-.02=.98) to determine the total Minimum Bill.

Τ

т

Τ

Т

Т